

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEINANI DESLANDES, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, McDONALD'S
CORP., and DOES 1 through 10,

Defendants.

Civil No. 17-cv-04857

Hon. Jorge L. Alonso

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	2
McDonald’s Franchise and Company-Owned Restaurants	2
McDonald’s Commitment to Wage Reduction.....	3
Plaintiff Deslandes	5
LEGAL STANDARD	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFF STATES A CLAIM UNDER THE SHERMAN ACT	7
A. Plaintiff Adequately Alleges a <i>Per Se</i> Violation of the Antitrust Laws.....	7
1. <i>Horizontal agreements between competitors are per se unlawful</i>	7
2. <i>McDonald’s no-hire agreement is a horizontal agreement between competitors</i>	10
3. <i>McDonald’s no-hire agreement cannot be justified as having “pro-competitive” benefits</i>	14
B. There Is Nothing Implausible About the Restraint Alleged	16
C. If the <i>Per Se</i> (or “Quick Look”) Claim is Dismissed, Plaintiff Should Be Permitted to Pursue a Rule of Reason Claim	20
II. PLAINTIFF STATES VIABLE STATE LAW CLAIMS	22
A. Plaintiff Sufficiently Alleges a Violation of the Illinois Antitrust Act	22
B. Plaintiff Alleges a Cognizable Claim Under the Illinois Consumer Fraud Act	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<i>Page</i>
III. PLAINTIFF HAS STANDING TO PURSUE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Baxter Internat’l, Inc.</i> , Nos. 01 C 4809, 01 C 4839, 2002 WL 467147 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2002).....	9
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	12
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005)	25
<i>Aydin Corp. v. Loral Corp.</i> , 718 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 19
<i>Beltz Travel Serv. Inc. v. Int’l Air Transp. Ass’n</i> , 620 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Bogan v. Hodgkins</i> , 166 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Burda v. Wendy’s Intern., Inc.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 928 (S.D. Ohio 2009)	21
<i>Cesnik v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 859 (M.D. Tenn. 1980).....	15
<i>Coleman v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Tenn. 1986).....	15
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	13
<i>County Materials Corp. v. Allan Block Corp.</i> , 502 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2007)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Demitro v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 388 Ill. App. 3d 15, 902 N.E.2d 1163 (2009)	24
<i>Denny’s Marina, Inc. v. Renfro Productions, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1217 (7th Cir. 1993)	7, 12
<i>Doe v. Arizona Hosp. and Healthcare Ass’n</i> , No. CV 07-1292-PHX-SRB, 2009 WL 1423378 (D. Ariz. Mar. 19, 2009)	8
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Serv’s, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	21
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>F.T.C. v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	10
<i>F.T.C. v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	7, 8
<i>Fleischman v. Albany Med. Ctr.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 130 (N.D.N.Y. 2010)	8
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Hess v. Kanoski & Assocs.</i> , 668 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	passim
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>In re Musical Instruments and Equip. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>In re Plasma-Derivative Protein Therapies Antitrust Litig.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 991 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	6
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622, 629 (7th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Kelsey K. v. NFL Enters. LLC</i> , No. C 17-00496 WHA, 2017 WL 3115169 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2017)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Laughlin v. Evanston Hosp.</i> , 133 Ill. 2d 374 (1990)	23
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co.</i> , 660 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Martin v. Heinold Commodities, Inc.</i> , 117 Ill. 2d 67, 109 Ill.Dec. 772 (1987)	25
<i>Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Mktg. In-Store, Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (N.D. Ill. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	12, 20
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	10
<i>Nichols v. Spencer Int'l Press, Inc.</i> , 371 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1967)	16
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	22
<i>O'Regan v. Arbitration Forums, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Thrasher–Lyon v. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 898 (N.D.Ill.2012)	25
<i>Toys 'R' Us, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	2, 12
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chem. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1376 (Mar. 7, 2016)	passim
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>United States v. Cooperative Theaters of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	7, 10, 13, 20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	25
<i>Williams v. I.B. Fischer Nev.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1026 (D. Nev. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 999 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1993)	14
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	7
Illinois Antitrust Act, 740 ILCS 10/1	22
Illinois Antitrust Act, 740 ILCS 10/4	22, 23
Illinois Antitrust Act, 740 ILCS 10/5	23
815 ILCS 505/1.....	24
815 ILCS 505/10a.....	24
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	6
 Other Authorities	
Department of Justice Antitrust Division and Federal Trade Commission <i>Antitrust Guidance for Human Resource Professionals</i> (October 2016).....	9
